

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE
GROUP,

Plaintiff,

v.

MIGUEL A. CARDONA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Education, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 1414 (LGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
AMEND JUDGMENT TO SEVER AND VACATE
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO AMEND
JUDGMENT AND FOR PARTIAL CERTIFICATION UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 54(B)**

Eileen M. Connor
Project on Predatory Student Lending
769 Centre Street, Suite 166
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2669
econnor@ppsl.org

Adam R. Pulver
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7790
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

May 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court should address the Second Circuit’s questions by severing and vacating without remand. 3

 A. This Court has the authority to vacate the unlawful provision. 3

 1. ED’s new argument is precluded by the mandate rule. 3

 2. ED’s new argument is inconsistent with Second Circuit and Supreme Court precedent 6

 3. ED’s new argument is wrong..... 8

 B. Vacatur without remand is appropriate..... 12

 1. The relevant equitable considerations weigh in favor of vacatur. 12

 2. Vacatur should not be accompanied by remand. 14

II. Certification pursuant to Rule 54(b) is not proper. 16

 A. ED’s request is beyond the scope of the Second Circuit’s limited remand. 16

 B. A Rule 54(b) judgment is unnecessary since the Court has already adjudicated all the claims in this action. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|---|--------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Jewell</i> , 847 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Bitterroot Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 833 F. App’x 89 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Callahan v. County of Suffolk</i> , 96 F.4th 362 (2d Cir. 2024) | 3 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 8 |
| <i>Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. United States Department of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Citizens Committee for Hudson Valley v. Volpe</i> , 425 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1970) | 7 |
| <i>City Club of New York v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 860 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>In re Coudert Brothers LLP</i> , 809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015) | 4, 6 |

Council Tree Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) 12

Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. National Labor Relations Board,
36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

District of Columbia v. United States Department of Agriculture,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 11

Daimler Trucks North America LLC v. Environmental Protection Agency,
737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 7, 10

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 7

Dodge v. County of Orange,
282 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 8

Doe v. Hesketh,
828 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2016) 18

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 11

Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
20 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2021) 9

Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC,
144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)..... 8

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014) 5, 7, 8

Jays Foods, L.L.C. v. Chemical & Allied Products Workers Union, Local 20, AFL-CIO,
208 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Kerman v. City of New York,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) 3

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 11

Kinkead v. Humana, Inc.,
206 F. Supp. 3d 751 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 10

Limnia, Inc. v. United States Department of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19, 20

Lozano v. United States,
436 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 16

MacDermid Printing Solutions, LLC v. Cortron Corp.,
2017 WL 1404310 (D. Conn. Apr. 18, 2017)..... 17

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 13

Make the Road New York v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10

Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 11

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 8

National Labor Relations Board v. Maine Coast Regional Health Facilities,
999 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 14

National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews,
557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) 7

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
961 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2020) 7

Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 7

Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Department of Interior,
478 F. Supp. 3d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 7

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20

New Mexico Health Connections v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 11

New Mexico Health Connections v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 20

New York v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 7, 11

New York v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020) 7

New York v. United States Department of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 10, 14

New York Legal Assistance Group v. Cardona,
2024 WL 64220 (2d Cir. Jan. 5, 2024)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

New York Legal Assistance Group v. DeVos,
527 F. Supp. 3d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 2, 3, 5, 7

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11

Parmalat Capital Financial Ltd. v. Bank of America Corp.,
671 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2012) 6

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 11

Puricelli v. Argentina,
797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015) 16

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Premier Links, Inc.,
2022 WL 4118519 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2022) 18

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transportation Security Administration,
836 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 19

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20, 21

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Reservation v. United States Corps of Engineers,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018) 20

Sompo Japan Insurance Co. of America v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,
762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014) 16

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 13

Stegemann v. Price,
No. 22-205-cv, 2023 WL 218577 (2d Cir. Jan. 18, 2023)..... 6

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) 7, 12

United States v. Aquart,
92 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2024) 5, 6

United States v. Ben Zvi,
242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) 4

United States v. Jacobson,
15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994) 16

United States v. Kikumura,
947 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1991) 4

United States v. Malki,
718 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013) 4

United States v. Quintieri,
306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) 5

United States v. Taylor,
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)..... 8, 9

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 7

Williams v. Seidenbach,
958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

Yick Man Mui v. United States,
614 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010) 4

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702 9

5 U.S.C. § 703 9

5 U.S.C. § 704 9

5 U.S.C. § 705 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 7, 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1098a..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 9

Administrative Materials

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History,
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946) 9

Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure) (1941 Report),
S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941) 10

Department of Education, Office of Postsecondary Education, Intent to Establish Negotiated
Rulemaking Committees,
86 Fed. Reg. 28,299 (May 15, 2021)..... 14

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

2 9

54(b)..... 2, 15, 16, 17, 18

64–71 9

Other Authorities

James Hart, *Final Report of the Attorney General’s Commission on Administrative Procedure*,
35 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 501 (1941)..... 10

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*,
88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)..... 10
